

No. 4-422

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Jayne Austin,  
*Petitioner*

v.

United States of America  
*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
Team No. P10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

**I. MS. AUSTIN MAY CHALLENGE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT  
SEARCH OF THE RENTAL VEHICLE..... 5**

    A. Under *Byrd* An Unauthorized Driver With Lawful Possession And  
Control Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In A Rental Vehicle. ..... 7

        1. *An Unauthorized Driver Without Explicit Permission  
Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy By Virtue Of The  
Right To Exclude.* ..... 9

        2. *Permission From The Rental Agreement’s Authorized  
Driver Is Not Determinative In Conferring A Reasonable  
Expectation Of Privacy.* ..... 10

        3. *Society Is Prepared To Recognize That An Unauthorized  
Driver Without Explicit Permission Has A Reasonable  
Expectation Of Privacy.* ..... 11

    B. Ms. Austin Cannot Be Characterized As A Car Thief Based On  
Her Lawful Possession And Control. ..... 12

    C. Basing The Scope Of The Fourth Amendment On Explicit Permission  
From An Authorized Driver Would Fail To Provide Clear Guidance  
To Law Enforcement. ..... 14

**II. THE ACQUISITION OF GPS LOCATION INFORMATION FROM A RENTAL  
VEHICLE COMPANY CONSTITUTES A SEARCH. .... 15**

    A. Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence Holds That An Individual Has A  
Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Their Physical Movements. ..... 16

        1. *Carpenter Revitalizes Fourth Amendment Protections  
In A Digital Age.* ..... 18

        2. *Ms. Austin Has A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In  
Her Physical Location While Using YUBER.* ..... 19

        3. *The Fourth Amendment Must Withstand Societal Advancements.* ..... 20

    B. The Pre-Digital Third Party Doctrine Does Not Govern This Case. ..... 21

    C. Implications Of This Decision Reach Beyond The Case At Hand. ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	6, 10, 15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6, 8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018) .....	Passim
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	Passim
<i>Carrol v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132(1925) .....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	6, 8, 25
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419.....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960) .....	6, 12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347.....	6, 11, 12
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) .....	6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	7
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	7
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	5
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1967) .....	Passim
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	15
<i>Rios v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 253 (1960) .....	12
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	22
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	25

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	Passim
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 480 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	23

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>United States v. Cayman</i> , 404 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Cuevas–Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (C.A.7 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205 .....	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Lyle</i> , 919 F.3d 716 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	5, 9, 11

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Ride Oversharing: Privacy Regulation Within The Gig Economy</i> , 36 CDZAJLJ 247 (2018) .....	17, 20
<i>Shared Mobility Current Practices and Guiding Principles</i> , U.S. Department of Transportation (2016) .....	16, 19
